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	Society Name:
	LUU Society of Change Ringers

	Category:
	General Interest

	Author(s):
	Andrew Roberts - President

	Author(s) signature and date:
	24/7/2025 

	Persons Responsible:
	Club and society committees and leaders

	Staff Sign Off:
	

	Staff Additional Check:
	

	Locations:
	St Matthias Church,
275 Burley Road,
Burley, Leeds,
LS42EL 

	Details of Activities:
	We ring the bells once a week on Mondays at the St Matthias church in Burley.
We regularly host a social afterwards (a trip to the pub, alcohol is allowed but not encouraged).
We host other socials throughout the year at various venues across Leeds.
Sometimes we travel to other bell towers and ring their bells.

	People who may be affected:
	· Society members and participants
· Members of the public
· Staff



	
	Likelihood

	5
	Inevitable

	4
	Highly Likely

	3
	Probable

	2
	Unlikely

	1
	Remote possibility




	Severity

	5
	Very high - multiple deaths

	4
	Highly - death, serious injury, permanent disability

	3
	Moderate - Off Uni/work for at least 5 days

	2
	Slight - First aid treatment

	1
	Nil - Very minor




	
	Severity

	

Likelihood
	
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	
	1
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	
	2
	2
	4
	6
	8
	10

	
	3
	3
	6
	9
	12
	15

	
	4
	4
	8
	12
	16
	20

	
	5
	5
	10
	15
	20
	25




	Risk rating score
	Action

	1 - 4
	Broadly acceptable – no action required

	5 - 9
	Moderate - Reduce risks if reasonably practicable

	10 - 15
	High risk - Priority action to be undertaken

	16 - 25
	Unacceptable - Action must be taken immediately
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	Identify Hazards
	Estimate the risk
	Evaluate the risk
	Evaluate residual risk

	Hazard
	How may harm result?
	Likelihood

	Severity


	Rating


	Risk control measures
	Likelihood

	Severity


	Rating


	Further action required?


	In the belfry, a bell in the mouth up position can be tipped off the balance by touching the bell, wheel, or its other fittings.
	Anyone struck by the swinging bell would almost certainly be injured, possibly fatally.
	2
	4
	8
	No one is allowed in the belfry when the bells are up.  The bells are rung down at the end of each ringing session. The belfry can only be accessed by keyholders, i.e. Just experienced committee members. Ensure the bells are always rung down.
	1
	4
	4
	

	Slipping down the tower steps.
	The person walking down the steps; sprains, brakes.
	3
	2
	6
	Make sure people do not run and are not rushed down the stairs.  Light bulbs are kept working. Rope hung on inside of staircase to hold on to
	2
	2
	4
	

	Rope burn from poor handling of the ropes.
	Rope Burn for people ringing
	3
	2
	6
	Ensure people handle the bells properly. Provide plasters and first aid if necessary.
	2
	2
	4
	

	A bell which is upturned can be easily tipped of the balance by pulling the rope, which can cause the rope to move erratically in the ringing chamber.
	Person near rope gets entangled or hit by falling rope
	2
	2
	4
	Teach learners how to test whether a bell is up or down.  If in doubt, don’t touch it.
	1
	2
	2
	

	Tripping over boxes etc, when moving away from an out of control bell.
	Falling over, grazes etc.
	2
	2
	4
	Boxes etc. to be kept out of the way.
	1
	2
	2
	

	Someone attempting to ring a bell up whilst there is someone working in the belfry.
	The person working amongst the bells.  Many possible injuries, possibly fatal.
	1
	4
	4
	Notify a responsible person before entering the tower. Leave a light on and the trap door open. Ensure bells are all mouth down before working in the belfry.
	1
	3
	3
	

	A ‘stay’ breaking.
	The ringer ringing the bell at the time.  Head injuries if they get carried up by the rope. Rope burn or arm/shoulder injuries if they hold onto the rope.
	2
	3
	6
	Tell everyone what to do if a stay breaks, (i.e., let go of the rope).  Regularly check the stays are securely bolted in and don’t have cracks.
	1
	3
	3
	

	Power cut, causing difficulties with direct vision.
	Any, possibly serious if a ringer loses control of their bell.
	1
	3
	3
	Ensure emergency light is working.  Stop ringing immediately in the event of a power cut.
	1
	2
	2
	

	Slips, trips and falls
	Staff and visitors may be injured if they trip over objects or slip on spillages
	3
	2
	6
	General good housekeeping. Flooring even and well maintained. Spillages cleaned up immediately. Wet floor signs used after mopping. All areas well lit, including stairs. No obstructions in walkways such as boxes, trailing leads or cables. Staff keep work areas clear. Report any spillages or trip hazards.
	2
	2
	4
	

	Separation from group/losing contact
leading to a member being harmed or lost
	Anyone travelling to or at events
	2
	2
	4
	Make sure all members are able to be contacted and can contact the committee. Arrange a meet up point in case of separation. Ensure all members know the way to each event’s location prior to the day of the event
	1
	2
	2
	

	Night time navigation
	Anyone travelling to practice or events
	1
	2
	2
	Travel on well-lit routes with adequate street lighting. Not travelling alone to events or having means to contact a member of committee on the journey.
	1
	1
	1
	

	Alcohol at Socials
	Alcohol causing member to fall and hurt themselves or someone else. Alcohol causing a member to fall ill.
	3
	2
	6
	Have alcohol-free events. Ensure all members share emergency contact details prior to the event. Be willing to cut people off or talk to a member of staff at the event about putting measures in place for someone who has drunk too much, e.g., staff not serving them anymore. Report issues to event/venue staff (e.g., bouncers). Know when to report to emergency services.
	2
	2
	4
	

	Spilling drinks or other liquids, causing a slip
hazard
	Members/ people at events slipping
	2
	1
	2
	Committee routinely checking floors. Committee members should alert all members of any hazards immediately. Remove all obstacles which could be a trip hazard Have a ‘wet floor’ sign accessible and used where needed. Notify venue staff of any spillages/other hazards.
	1
	1
	1
	

	When prompt first aid is not given when member becomes ill or injured
	Members/ people at events experiencing a medical emergency that requires a first aider
	1
	3
	3
	Have awareness of nearest first aider/procedure on campus. Have people in the society who are first aid trained.
Have procedures in place if there is an incident requiring first aid off campus. Knowing when to report to emergency services- immediately contact 999 if any major accidents or injuries occur. St Matthias tower has a notice describing where to assemble and who to call in the case of emergency, and what to tell 999-operators on a phone call. Reporting incidents to LUU as required.
	1
	2
	2
	

	Emergency exits being blocked

	Members being able to leave the building in a case of emergency
	2
	3
	6
	Ensure crowds are kept away from exits. Ensure personal belongings and equipment doesn’t block the emergency exits/walkways.
	1
	3
	3
	

	When there is no emergency procedure in place, or it is not
communicated to members.
	Members being able to leave the building in a case of emergency.
	3
	3
	9
	Ensure that the emergency procedure is known for every site you are at - Ensure there are suitable fire escapes / extinguishers / room-specific
procedures in case of emergency. At the beginning of every event or activity, hold a meeting with all members regarding the emergency exits and the procedures. Advise all members of the location of the agreed emergency assembly point and who will authorise a return to the site. St Matthias tower has a notice describing where to assemble and who to call in the case of emergency, and what to tell 999-operators on a phone call.
	1
	3
	3
	

	Fire
	Participants not being able to leave the tower in the case of fire
	1
	4
	4
	Ensure personal belongings and equipment doesn’t block the emergency exits/walkways. Notice posted in the ringing room with action to be taken in the event of fire, including the post code. Fire brigade and ambulance service have information regarding the constrained access to the tower in their despatch system.
	1
	3
	3
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